

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

No. 13-0961

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON JENKINS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
First Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas
Court of Appeals No. 01-09-01140-CV

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WENCONG FA
Tex. Bar No. 24087487
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: wfa@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COURTS NATIONWIDE DO NOT IMPOSE LIABILITY FOR PREMISE IMPROVEMENTS ON SOMEONE WHO NO LONGER OWNS, POSSESSES, OR CONTROLS THE PREMISES	4
A. The Tort Policy of Deterrence Cannot Be Furthered by Imposing Liability for Premise Improvements on Someone Who No Longer Owns, Possesses, or Controls the Premises	4
B. The Proper Cause of Action in this Case Lies in Premises Liability, Not Negligence	6
II. EXPANDING PREMISES LIABILITY TO FORMER OWNERS WOULD LEAD TO ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR TEXANS	15
A. The Court of Appeals Decision Will Stifle Innovation	15
B. The Court of Appeals Decision Will Harm Businesses and Consumers Alike	19
CONCLUSION	22

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen Keller Co. v. Foreman</i> , 343 S.W.3d 420 (Tex. 2011)	7
<i>Allright San Antonio Parking, Inc. v. Kendrick</i> , 981 S.W.2d 250 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 1998)	5
<i>Bass v. Gopal, Inc.</i> , 395 S.C. 129 (2011)	2
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	16
<i>Cnty. of Cameron v. Brown</i> , 80 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2002)	4
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010)	1
<i>Dorman v. Swift and Co.</i> , 782 P.2d 704 (Ariz. 1989)	14
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984)	3
<i>First Fin. Dev. Corp. v. Hughston</i> , 797 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi 1984)	6
<i>Galbraith Eng’g Consultants, Inc. v. Pochucha</i> , 290 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. 2009)	13
<i>Giggers v. Memphis Housing Authority</i> , 277 S.W.3d 359 (Tenn. 2009)	2
<i>Gresik v. PA Partners, L.P.</i> , 33 A.3d 594 (Pa. 2011)	3, 8

	Page
<i>IHS Cedars Treatment Center of DeSoto, Texas, Inc. v. Mason</i> , 143 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2004)	13
<i>Jenkins v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , 415 S.W.3d 14 (Tex App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2013) ..	3, 10-11-12
<i>Keetch v. Kroger</i> , 845 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1992)	7
<i>Lefmark Mgmt. Co. v. Old</i> , 946 S.W.2d 52 (Tex. 1997)	7
<i>Lewis v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 690 (2004)	9-11
<i>Lorenzen-Hughes v. MacElhenny, Levy & Co.</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 1684 (1994)	9, 11
<i>Marcus Cable Assocs., L.P. v. Krohn</i> , 90 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. 2002)	6
<i>Motel 6 G.P., Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 929 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996)	4
<i>Papp v. Rocky Mountain Oil and Minerals, Inc.</i> , 769 P.2d 1249 (Mont. 1989)	8
<i>Peterson v. Underwood</i> , 264 A.2d 851 (Md. 1970)	13
<i>Preston v. Goldman</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 108 (1986)	3, 8-11
<i>Regents of University of California v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 624 (1978)	10
<i>Roberts v. Friendswood Dev. Co.</i> , 886 S.W.2d 363 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1994)	3, 6

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Del Sol Shopping Center Associates, L.P.</i> , 326 P.3d 465 (N.M. 2014)	1-2
<i>Science Spectrum, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 941 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1997)	7-8
<i>Sonny Arnold, Inc. v. Sentry Savings Ass’n</i> , 633 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. 1982)	7
<i>Stone v. United Engineering, a Div. Of Wean, Inc.</i> , 475 S.E.2d 439 (W. Va. 1996)	12
<i>Strakos v. Gehring</i> , 360 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. 1962)	7-8
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	15
<i>Trammel Crow Central Texas, Ltd. v. Gutierrez</i> , 267 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2008)	1
<i>Western Investments, Inc. v. Urena</i> , 162 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2005)	1

Rule

Tex. R. App. P. 11	1
--------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

AMA Board of Trustees, <i>Impact of Product Liability on the Development of New Medical Technologies</i> (June 1988)	16
--	----

Brown, Steve, *Dallas Law Firm Jackson Walker’s First Office Move in 30 Years Will Bring Lots of Change*, Dallas Morning News (Sept. 19, 2013), available at <http://www.dallasnews.com/business/columnists/steve-brown/20130919-dallas-law-firm-jackson-walkers-first-office-move-in-30-years-will-bring-lots-of-change.ece> (last visited May 4, 2015) 20

Carlisle, Candace, *Charles Schwab One of Many Large Companies Eyeing Dallas After Toyota Move*, Dallas Business Journal (May 1, 2014), available at <http://www.bizjournals.com/dallas/news/2014/05/01/charles-schwab-one-of-many-large-companies-eyeing.html> (last visited May 4, 2015) 19-20

E.D. Bullard Co., *History of Thermal Imaging*, available at http://www.bullard.com/V3/products/thermal_imaging/history_of_thermal_imaging.php (last visited May 4, 2015) 18

Engel, Pamela, *Toyota Is Moving Its US Headquarters From California to Texas*, Business Insider (Apr. 28, 2014), available at <http://www.businessinsider.com/toyota-is-moving-its-us-headquarters-from-california-to-texas-2014-4> (last visited May 4, 2015) 19

Hydrocarbon Processing, *Total Safety Taps Western Refining Site in Texas for Safety Innovation Award*, available at <http://www.hydrocarbonprocessing.com/Article/3248571/Total-Safety-taps-Western-Refining-site-in-Texas-for-safety-innovation-award.html> (last visited May 4, 2015) 18

La Fetra, Deborah J., *A Moving Target: Property Owners’ Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises*, 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006) 2

	Page
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)	2
Longnecker, Justin, et al., <i>Small Business Management</i> (17th ed. 2013)	20
Lynch, Krishna, <i>Medical Errors, Patient Safety, and the Law: Ten Years Later</i> , 19 Annals Health L. 91 (2010)	17
Martin, Michael M., <i>A Statute of Repose for Product Liability Claims</i> , 50 Fordham L. Rev. 745 (1982)	13
McQuillan, Lawrence J., et al., <i>Jackpot Justice: The True Cost of America’s Tort System</i> (Pacific Research Institute) (2007), available at http://www.liberty.pacificresearch.org/docLib/20070327_Jackpot_Justice.pdf (last visited May 4, 2015)	15-16
Myers, Randy, <i>Why, When and How to Move Your Business</i> , Entrepreneur (July 29, 2010), available at http://www.entrepreneur.com/article/207682 (last visited May 4, 2015)	20-21
Perlman, Harvey S., <i>Interference with Contract and Other Economic Expectancies: A Clash of Tort and Contract Doctrine</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1982)	12-13
Petros, III, Joseph F., <i>The Other War on Drugs: Federal Preemption, the FDA, and Prescription Drugs After Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 25 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 637 (2011)	16-17
Restatement (First) of Property § 404 (1944)	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 352 (1965)	3

	Page
Schwartz, Gary T., <i>Reality in the Economic Analysis of Tort Law: Does Tort Law Really Deter?</i> , 42 UCLA L. Rev. 377 (1994)	18
Sunstein, Cass R., et al., <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (With Notes on Cognition and Valuation in Law)</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2071 (1998)	15
Viscusi, W. Kip, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L. J. 285 (1998)	17
